
1 

OFFICE OF INSTRUCTIONAL ENHANCEMENT AND INTERNAL OPERATIONS 
Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Item  

January 16-17, 2014 
 
 
OFFICE OF STUDENT ASSESSMENT 
 
13. Approval to contract with Renaissance Learning for the purpose of providing a 

coherent assessment system for the Mississippi K-3 Assessment Support 
System (MKAS2) 

Awarded Vendor: Renaissance Learning 
Wisconsin Rapids, Wisconsin 

 
Scope of Project:  This integrated assessment system will include a Universal 
screener and Diagnostic assessment, a Kindergarten Readiness Assessment 
tool, and a 3rd Grade Reading Summative Assessment.  
 
Renewal of the contract in future years will be determined annually and shall be 
contingent upon the successful completion of the preceding year’s contract and 
the availability of funds.  Personnel associated with this contract are not former 
Department employees or related to any Department employees.   
 

 Scope of Contract: 
 

 Term of Contract:    February 19, 2014 – June 30, 2015  
 
 Total Amount to be Awarded:  $1,134,250 

 
 Method of Award:    Request for Proposals 

 
Funding Source:  State funds 
 
Summary of Selection Process: 
A competitive selection process was utilized to award this contract. 
 
Scoring Criteria:  

 
A. The Plan  
B. Ability to Perform  
C. Vendor personnel, equipment, facilities 
D. Record of past performance 
E. Price 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 
Back-up material attached 



Component 1: Component 2:

Universal Screener and 
Diagnostic Assessment

Kindergarten Readiness 
Assessment

Grade 3 Summative 
Assessment 

Grade 3 Summative 
Customization

Costs Per 
Fiscal Year

Total 
Amount to 
be Awarded

Students 10,000 10,000 25,000 25,000

Cost Per Student $8.50 $5.95 $5.95 $7.00

Students 10,000 43,000 37,000 15,000

Cost Per Student $8.50 $5.95 $5.95 $7.00

*FY 14 includes services for a four‐month period.

Mississippi K‐3 Assessment Support System 
(MKAS2)

*FY14 $468,250 

FY15 $666,000 

$1,134,250

Component 3:

MDE Office of Student Assessment  2



Office of Curriculum & Instruction          As of 1/6/14                   3 

MDE Literacy Target Schools 
Spring 2014 

 
  District Name  School Name
 1  ABERDEEN SCHOOL DIST  *ABERDEEN ELEMENTARY 
 2  ABERDEEN SCHOOL DIST  BELLE ELEMENTARY
3  AMITE COUNTY SCHOOL DIST AMITE COUNTY ELEMENTARY 
4  BENTON CO SCHOOL DIST  ASHLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
5  CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST *MCNEAL ELEMENTARY 
6  CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST CANTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
7  CLEVELAND SCHOOL DIST  *NAILOR ELEMENTARY
8  CLEVELAND SCHOOL DIST  CYPRESS PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
9  COVINGTON CO SCHOOLS  COLLINS ELEMENTARY
10  COVINGTON CO SCHOOLS  HOPEWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
11  COVINGTON CO SCHOOLS  MOUNT OLIVE ATTENDANCE CENTER
12  DURANT PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST DURANT PUBLIC SCHOOL 
13  FORREST COUNTY SCHOOL DIST EARL TRAVILLION ATTENDANCE CENTER
14  GREENE COUNTY SCHOOL DIST SAND HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
15  GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST W CWILLIAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
16  HATTIESBURG PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST BURNEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
17  HATTIESBURG PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST HAWKINS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
18  HAZLEHURST CITY SCHOOL DIST HAZLEHURSTMIDDLE SCHOOL 
19  HOLMES CO SCHOOL DIST  GOODMAN PICKENS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
20  INDIANOLA SCHOOL DIST  *LOCKARD ELEMENTARY 
21  INDIANOLA SCHOOL DIST  CARVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
22  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST BARR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
23  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST DAWSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
24  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST GREEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
25  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST ISABLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
26  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST LEE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
27  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST RAINES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
28  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST WILKINS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
29  JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DIST WOODVILLE HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
30  JEFFERSON DAVIS CO SCHOOL DIST J E JOHNSON ELEMENTARY 
31  LAUREL SCHOOL DIST  OAK PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
32  LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DIST BOGUE CHITTO SCHOOL 
33  MARSHALL CO SCHOOL DIST  BYHALIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (K‐5)
34  MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS  CRESTWOOD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
35  NATCHEZ‐ADAMS SCHOOL DIST SUSIE B WEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
36  OKOLONA SEPARATE SCHOOL DIST OKOLONA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 



Office of Curriculum & Instruction          As of 1/6/14                   4 

MDE Literacy Target Schools 
Spring 2014 

 

 

  District Name  School Name
37  PRENTISS CO SCHOOL DIST  THRASHER HIGH SCHOOL 
38  QUITMAN CO SCHOOL DIST  QUITMAN COUNTY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
39  SOUTH PIKE SCHOOL DIST  OSYKA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
40  SUNFLOWER CO SCHOOL DIST  A W JAMES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
41  SUNFLOWER CO SCHOOL DIST  EAST SUNFLOWER SCHOOL 
42  SUNFLOWER CO SCHOOL DIST  JAMES ROSSER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
43  TUNICA COUNTY SCHOOL DIST  ROBINSONVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
44  VICKSBURG WARREN SCHOOL DIST *SHERMAN AVENUE ELEMENTARY 
45  VICKSBURG WARREN SCHOOL DIST WARREN CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE 
46  WALTHALL CO SCHOOL DIST  *TYLERTOWN PRIMARY
47  WALTHALL CO SCHOOL DIST  DEXTER ATTENDANCE CENTER 
48  WALTHALL CO SCHOOL DIST  TYLERTOWN LOWER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
49  YAZOO CITY MUNICIPAL SCHOOL DIST *WEBSTER ELEMENTARY 
50  YAZOO CITY MUNICIPAL SCHOOL DIST MCCOY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 
 

NOTE: 
 

 

SCHOOLS MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK (*) ARE FEEDER SCHOOLS THAT WILL RECEIVE SUPPORT 
BEGINNING IN JANUARY 2014. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   


